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SAC (88-9449) (C)
(44-760) (P)

SA JACK H. PORTER

MURKIN

5/3/68

The Bureau has designated 
entire matter.

It is recommended that KC 
file has been thoroughly reviewed, 
into the Murkin file (44-760), and 
worked out of that case.

Memphis as 00 in this

88-9449 be closed. Thi 
all data incorporated 
all leads are being

JHP:mfd
(2)
1 - 88-9449
1 - 44-760

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GG EkNMENT

Memorandum
; SAC (80-742) date : 5/4/67

from : SA JACK H. PORTER

subtect- JAMES EARL RAY, aka
’ UFAP - POSSIBLE ESCAPE

MSHP Bulletin 4/28/67

ITEM >124-
WANTED FOR POSSIBLE ESCAPE:

RAY, James Earl, alias J/mes McBride, James Walton,' W./C. z 
Herwil^ J&.mes_E.^Ray^ James. ..Ray, 
Ji>A, RaySi. J^ ' Conner.^ FBI-
30644.3A, State/Penitentiary, 
Jefferson City, Mo. ^00416, 
State Highway/Patrol, Macon, Mo. 
#B“3376, Department of Police, 
St. Louis, Mo. #81071, Sheriff's 
Office, Kansas City, Mo. #2^637.

.5 9 u 010 13
M 4 w 101 15

X’

White - male - 32(60) - 
163 - blue eyes - black 
Home: St. Louis, Mo.

Ray was received, at the 
March 17, i960 to serve

hair.

Missouri

Left thumb

State Penitentiary on
a 20 year sentence for

& operating a motor vehicle without permission
robbery 1st
of owner..

Notify: Warden, Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri and Missouri a 
State Highway Patrol, Jefferson City, Missouri.

On 5/17/67, HARRY LAUF, Records Officer, MSP, Jefferson City, Mo 
advised IC WILLIAM C. McDONALD that at this time there js^ not 
definite evidence available to establish "
that subject has actually escaped from MS( 
He stated when such evidence is obtained"

0

5010-103-01

he would direct a letter to the USA, 
KCMO, requesting assistance in locating 
subject.

SEARC:.
SERIAL)

|)K

MAY 41967
Ui — KANSAS GiY i

0

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll SavingsUPtan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ' ‘ ” ..

aERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT E my .
| WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 Wj ta IbOf 4 4 (

Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 306 443 A , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY,

f CONTRIBUTOR OF
, fingerprints NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

SO Los Angelos 
; Calif

|James Earl Ray 
[#B-119903

; 10-11-4; susp burg

1PD Los Angeles James Earl Ray 10-11-4; susp 459PC 8 inks Co Jl;sp:
pallf ' . ;#139648 • (burg) • 2 yrs Prb srv 

1st 90 da Co J:
146 12-3049

?S0 Cedar Rapids /
■Iowa '

■James E. Ray :
.#5937 . !

:4-18-50 vag • . ’ ■ ; Csl29438

PD Alton Ill Tames Earl Ray 
pl^ ;

I7-23-51

1
no oper lie - rp 
St Lie - no Citj
Lie

r©l to pay lets

PD Chgo ill J '

Cook Co JI Chgo

James Ray ! •
#D9O696

James Ray #131165'

;5-6-52

5-9-52

x-Robb (Gun)

’ Rob

GJ $3000

6-13-52 sent t«
XU
SP Joliet Ill j James E. Ray 

(#32419 '
7 6 13-52 Rob

p®nt#y 1-2 yrs

SP Pontiac Ill

SO Edwardsville
" Ill

PD p^nnIba 1 Mo

‘ James E. Ray 
J #19121

James Earl Ray
#2640 , X
James E, Ray .
#40714

1 7-7-52 
in tran

\ from 
Joliet

8ra30”54

3-23-55

Rob

B & L

Inv B & E Post 
: Office .

1-2 yrs 3»124‘ 
disch

St Hwy Pat James Earl Ray 3-23-55 ■ cashing stolen rol to Postal
Macon Mp #B-3376 . postal money inspector Kans

A orders " City Mo 3—24—55

’ USM Kansas City -James Earl Ray 3-28-55 forg US Postal sent to 15 isos
Mb #12018 \ Money Order custody AG

' •' ^ f i f ji1'
. SO Kans City Mo James Egrl Rsy : 3-28-55

^org-Gp/^ y 7-7-55 3 P-^

#29637 r
■ S 4 ' " SEARCHED....... j„n

serialized ....... /jf 
JUN 6^

9 mos ■ y 1

jsrprint 
si, com­

municate with agency contributing those fingerprints. ■’ / .
Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but ar© listed only as investi­

gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. «.w,ui..tinMii>nMOT«: huo-omji

Information shown on this Identification Record represents de Id TurruS'hsd' 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanrreton-of-ahd

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT O ^JUSTICE
ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIG/ MAY 2 9 1857 4 47

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 T

Director.

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.The following FBI record, NUMBER 306 443 A

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE - DISPOSITION

Army

•US; Pen
• Leavenworth Kans

James Earl Ray 
#16 163 129 . E

C

Janies Earl Ray
#72498-L

2-19-116
ast
t Louis

Ill
7-7-55 PO Laws forge j

tooney orders 1 3 yrs & 9 mos
H^g CR 
>“31°59 May 
w-58 com ral 
rn^hg of PC" 
■org P-O.MQ,

IP St Louis Mo

5 Pen Jefferson Citi

James Earl
Ray 

. #81071 .

Janes Earl Ray
#00416 1

IO-I6-59

3-17-60 /

I’

susp rob steal 
& FOA

TO oper mt? veb 
w/o permission 
of owner rob 
1st B/M DDW 
( 2 chgs)

^0 yrs (20,7 5 
lone)

St Hospital No.il 
Fulton Mo •

• • *

James Earl Ray ' 
#37 045 C-5

9-8-66

f

patient ; ■

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data .furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * ere NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. u.t.w««»raTm»Tiaaonia:iHio-<msi

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. «.i.«nMiniiTni«TiM07rict:iMia-«Msi

r- AX ; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE - -
' . . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA'^
i „ V . M WASHINGTON, D.C. 20337 ■ MAY 2 9 138/ 44 (

- 3 The following FBI record, NUMBER 306 443 AZ

^j Director.

is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION .

RANTED: James Ea 
perm of owner; ro 
extradite) Notify 
&-10-67

cl Ray fo 
ob 1st de 
Warden S'

c escape 4-23-67 
j. b/m of a D & D 
Pen Jefferson Cit

'oper M/V w/o 
0 (will 
f Mo inf rec

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



9-18 (Rev.9-9-66)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 COITION 
OSA G€N. IEG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, Kansas City

FROM Director, FBI

DATE: 6-5-67

JAMES EARL RAY
SUBJECT: fif^X

UFAC - UNAUTHORIZED USE OF
AUTOMOBILE, ARMED ROBBERY

The attached Identification Record, bearing FBI #---306—443—A--------------------

indicates that the subject is wanted for a local violation which may come within the Unlawful 
Flight Statute. This matter should be handled as outlined in Section 49 (AO) of the Manual of 
Instructions.

If prosecution under the Unlawful Flight Statute is authorized by the United States 
. Attorney, a Fugitive Form Letter should be submitted immediately upon the issuance of arrest 

process.

In the event investigation is not instituted, you should note below under comments 
the identity of the local or state official contacted by you and the reason why investigation to 
locate subject is not being conducted. The original of this letter with a copy of the Identifica­
tion Record should be placed in your files and the copy returned to the Bureau.

Enc. (2)

COMMENTS BY SAC:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Missouri - State Penitentiary
HAROLD R. SWENSON. WARDEN

JEFFERSON CITY. MISSOURI 65101

June 8, 1967

Mr. E. Russell Millin
United States Attorney
Western District
United States Court House Building
Kansas City, Missouri 64106

Re: James Earl Ray
MS? Reg. No. 00416
F.B.I. No. 306 443 A

Dear Mr. Millin:

The indicated subject was missing, from inside ths 
walls of the main Penitentiary on April 23, 1967 and 
since that date information has been discovered giving 
us reasons to believe that he has escaped. We also 
have reasons to believe Ray lias fled the state, to 
avoid prosecution, as all efforts to locate him have 
failed.

This inmate is described as a white male, age 39, DOB 
height 5’11", dark brown hair, blue 

eyes, weight 163, medium complexion and medium build. 
He was received here March 17, 1960, from the St. Louis 
City Circuit Court, to serve 20 years for Robbery First 
Degree by means of a Dangerous & Deadly Weapon (2 chgs.); 
Operating a Motor Vehicle without permission of the 
Owner (20,7,5 Concurrent).

We should appreciate it if your office would cause a 
Federal warrant to be issued against this individual. If 
he is apprehended, outside of the state of Missouri, the 
Department of Corrections will extradite him and pay the 
expenses thereof.

Very truly yours,

FOR THE WARDEN

U. F. Lauf /

Identification & Records

■c?: Local FBI 
al

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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I

< ., ■ Missouri State Penitentiary L-' “ cj 17. :..'i c;

: HAROLD R. SWENSON, WARDEN U. C. A ^ 0 ?J ' 'Y
1 JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65101 KAIiSAC Ci i V>i n. iO^KI

; . June 8, 1967

, Mr, E. Russell Millin
i United States Attorney
i Western District
i United States Court House Building
; Kansas City, Missouri 64106 .

i Re: Janes Earl Ray , ■
i MSP Reg. No. 00416 . /

: F.B.I. No. 306 443 A

j Dear Mr. Millin:

ti , z The indicated subject was missing, from inside the
walls of the main Penitentiary on April 23, 1967 and 
since that date information has been discovered giving .
us reasons to believe that he has escaped. We also 
have reasons to believe Ray has fled the state, to 
avoid prosecution, as all efforts to locate him have 
failed.

This inmate is described as a white male, age 39, DOB 
| ^height 5’11", dark brown hair, blue
eyes, weight 163, medium complexion and medium build. 
He was received here March 17, 1960, from the St. Louis 
City Circuit Court, to serve 20 years for Robbery First 
Degree by means of a Dangerous & Deadly Weapon (2 chgs.); =
Operating a Motor Vehicle without permission of the 
Owner (20,7,5 Concurrent).

We should appreciate it if your office would cause a 
Federal warrant to be issued against this individual. If 
he is apprehended, outside of the state of Missouri, the 
Department of Corrections will extradite him and pay the .
expenses thereof.

Very truly yours,

FOR THE WARDEN

H. F. Lauf /

Identification & Records

de: Local FBI 
al

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



June 19, 1967

Honorable Karl W, Dissly
Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
707 U. S. Court House
Kansas City, Missouri 64106

He: JAMES EARL KAY
Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement

Dear Mr. Dissly:

I tun enclosing a copy of a letter from Mr. H. P. Lauf, 
Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, 
requesting Federal assistance in locating the above-named 
subject. It would be appreciated if you would cause an 
appropriate complaint to be filed charging Mr. Hay with 
unlawful flight to avoid confinement.

Sincerely yours,

F. FUSSELL MWr
United States Attorney

By
WILLIAM A, KITCHEN
Assistant U. S. Attorney

WAKsls . 
Enc.

cej Mr. H. F. Lauf
Identification & Records
Missouri State Penitentiary 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC (88-9449)

SA TUOMAS U. WEAVER

6/23/67

JAMES EARL RAY 
UFAC - ROBBERY

00: KC

ReUSAlet to KC, 6/19/67/

On 6/23/67. Mr. II. F. IAUF, Records Office, MSP, advised SA THOMAS H. 
WEAVER subject is identical with ’’Hide-out Guy", innate who stayed hidden 
within confines of MSP matter of a few days in the past and about whom 
considerable speculation as to whether or not he had actually been able 
to leave the prison on his latest escape existed.

Mr, LAUF advised that to date the prison has received no confirmation 
that the subject left the MSP. He said one theory was that he had been 
tunneling and was trapped in a cave-in; however, no tunnel has been 
located. He advised another theory is that he left the confines of the 
MSP in a box car, and the only evidence of a possible escape which could 
have involved the subject was a "torn-up bread box” found in one truck 
delivering bread front the main prison to the MSP Church Farm. Mr. LAIJF 
stated he has received no information that anyone has seen the subject 
outside the MSP*

In view of the above information, Supervisor #3 is requested to 
advise whether or not complaint should be filed in this case.

2 - KC
THW/thw '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-320 (Rev. 10-7-66)

In Reply, Please Refer to
File, No. 88-9449

FBI CASE STATUS FORM

Date: 7/20/67

To .: ?....WSETJ, MYLLTH, Sosas-Ciis^_ MiBscnrj
Name and location of USA

From: yfABL W. T^SSLy*. Kaases City flame of special Agent'ih Lhdfge~an£'Fieli Division Signature of Special Agent in Charge

You are hereby advised of action indicated below:

Re : ____________________________ ,_______________  M- 1 a 29
Name Sex Age

Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement-Robbery First. Section 1073
Violation Title 18

Complaint authorized on _ 6/19/67 hyAHSi WTT.T.TfiM A _ KTTfW________________________
Date USA or AU SA

Bond recommended__________________ $5,000^00 _________________________

Complaint filed by SA PQ^H B, .AYERS_________________________ on________7/20/67..-
Agent’s Name Date

with ■ W. C. SHELEY
U. S. Commissioner

arid warrant issued.

Facts on which complaint authorized and other pertinent information about case: ^S''1^^ — ’ —

Warden HAROLD SWENSON, Missouri State^aj-tenuary,. 5 
directed letter to your office dated 6/8/67 req^eg t ffig~ F£^r 
cooperation in locating RAY, who had ’’disappeared1’ froinri&ide 
walls of Jefferson City, Missouri. On 6/19/37 letter was
directed to this office by Mr. KITCHEN authorizing complaint. 
However, investigation at the Missouri State Penitentiary 
indicated there was some question whether subject had actually 
left the Penitentiary. He was not listed as an escapee by? the 
Penitentiary until 7/10/67. Investigation reflects he was hidden 
in a breadbox by a fellow inmate and placed in a truck, which truck 
was routed to one of the farms of the Penitentiary. It is
apparent that RAY escaped between Jefferson City and the farms. 
Warden SWENSON, subsequent to 7/10/67, contacted various x
associates of RAY and obtained information from them that he y. 
intended to escape and leave Missouri. In view of this ..X
information, the above complaint was. filed.
,L Addressee 
GV Kansas City

RBA:tlw

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-65 (Rev. 10-14-66)

INSTRUCTIONS - reverse side.

Director, FBI (Att: Special Investigation Division) 7/20/G7

SAC, Kansas City (ORI) H Initio! Submission

| | Supplements data previously furnished re following
JfflES EARL RAY, Ska w FUGITIVE individual by FD-65 dated 
®W - ROBBERY FIRST

In order that a fugitive index card may be prepared and information entered in NCIC without delay, the following 
information is furnished:
Name and aliases (NAM)

JAWS EARL RAYj, aka Jases McBride,
James Walton,. W. C.’Herron, 
James 08Connor, ”Jim”

| tfArmed and dangerous (MKE)

| | Suicidal tendencies

Sex (SEX) 
K

Race (RAC)
W

Birthplace (NAT)
Quicy or Alton, Illinois

Birthdate (DOB)

Height (HGT) 
5811s1

Weight (WGT)
133 '

Hair (HAI) Eyes
Br Blu© .

FBI# (FBI)
308 443 A

Fingerprint classification

15 9 li OIO 13
M 4 w im 1^

NCIC Fingerprint classification (FPC)

Other identifying number (MNU)

MSP 004IS

Scars, marks and other identifying remarks (MIS)

Social Security number (SOC)

Operator’s license number (OLN) State (OLS) Year expires (OLY)

offense charged- (OFF) Vola^ul flight to Avoid Cosf iseaent«»P>obhe?y First____________  
U. S. Code, Title and Section -J^^lC^JL^—k®*^^^____________________ :___________________________________

Warrant issued by O^JmiSSiOWj^  ̂ ______________________ on7/20/67.______ (DOW)

Date PBV or bond default case referred to office ____________________________________________________________________________
Field office file # (OCA) 00: (MIS) Bufile# (MIS)

83-9.449 Kansas City
LICENSE PLATE AND VEHICLE INFORMATION

License plate # (LIC) State (LIS) ^Years expires (LIY) License plate type (LIT)

Vehicle identification # (VIN) Year (VYR) Make (VMA) / Model (VMO) Style (VST) Color (VCO)

NCIC # (NIC)

JA^eu’LiA. Vjiivi
, ‘JrNalional Crime Information Center^ \ (NCIC)
dO&ansns City

Nj -
. Searched____ s

M teed

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Re: JAMES EARL RAY, aka, FUGITIVE 
UFAC-ROBBHRY FIRST .

The <foilowing is a summary prepared by FBI Identification 
Division of descriptive data appearing in FBI #306 443 A: -

Race
Sex
Dates of Birth
Places of Birth

Height
Weight 
Complexion
Eyes
Hair
Build .
Occupations
Scars and Marks

Addresses

Whitey 
Male

Decatur, Illinois; Quincy, Illinois;
Alton, Illinois
Approximately 5* 10“ 
17,4 pounds, September, 1966 
Ruddy 
Blue4
Brown
Medium ■
Laborer; baker
Small scar on center of forehead; scar in 
palm of right hand
Saint Louis, Missouri,March, 1960; 2015 
Park, Saint Louis, Missouri, October, 1959; 
Quincy, Illinois, July, 1955, March, 1955, 
April, 1950; Hotel Quincy, Quincy, Illinois, 
March, 1955; Victor Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, 
March, 1955, August, 1954; 1429 Chery,- 
Hannibal, Missouri, March, 1955; 853 Vie st 
Fullerton, Chicago, Illinois,-May, 1952;
805 Alby Street, Alton, Illinois, July, 1951

Fingerprint Classification

16 M 9 U 000 12 Ref 9 
M 4 W 101 12

NCIC Fingerprint Classification

16131100121211121117

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNI
v '4r -

‘ STATES^ DEPARTMENT A ’USTICE 
.DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGW. N

WASHINGTON, D.G. 20337

Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 3.06 443 A , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME ANO NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

SO Los Angolas 
Calif

James rl’.rl Ray •12-11-4 SUSP burg

D Les .An- -Ie:- 
91 1 f

Q Cedar Mr Ms 
own

James Earl Ray 
#139643 ’

James E. Ray •
7

'10-11-4

4_18-50

SUSP 
(burg

vag

4 59 PC 8 moa Co JI;sp 
2 yrs Prb srv 
1st 90 ds Co J: 
146 12-30-49 
CS129438

PL Alton Ill Jaws Earl Ray 
^751^

|7-23-51 no oper lie - rp 
St Lio - no Citi 
Lie

rel to pay lat<

I’D Ch^o 11.1 James Ray 
/ 0'70696

5-6-52 '. Robb (Gun) GJ $3000

Cook Co JI Chgo 
ill
SP Joliet Ill

SP Pontiac Ill

James Ray /13U M

J-imes F. Ray
J Ed 419
James E. Ray
#19121 ■

5-9-52

7-7-52 
in tran

, from 
Joliet

Rob

R 0 b

Rob

6-13-52
pent’y 1

1-2 yrs 
disch

sent t<
<=■2 yrs

3»= 12 “5*

SO Edwardsville 
Ill

James Earl Ray 
#2640

8®30®54 B & L

r.j ginnlbal Mo

St Hwy Pat 
Macon Mo .

J

James E. Ray 
#40/14
ames Earl Ray 
#B-337$

3-23-55

3-23-55

Inv B 4 E Post 
Office 
cashing stolen" 
postal money 

■ orders

rel to Postal 
inspector Kans 
City Mo 3-24-55

USM Kansas City 
Mo

86 Kans City Mo

James Earl Ray 
#12018■

James’ E?rl Ray
#29637

3^28-55

3-28-55

forg US Postal 
Money Order .

^org-GQVt
BIBB

sent to 15 mos 
custody AG

7-7-55 3 y b *

JKiXffi

■ ai r' 1^7
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data funfished FBJ by ^fingerprint 

contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanctiorFoFcharge is "des53;'jcom- 
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints. •------- ----- :----------- :—; ■ 'y—-—

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi- 
crativs leads as Leiner nassiLlv irl^niiml cnViiort nF +k^c r-»/,nvrl _ -------------------------------- ---------------------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by-fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. u5. soraratllT Omc, i>u o-.imSI

______________________ ___________________________________ ____ —------ ------------------------- 7—3 ^77’"‘Yr A /"I

' V UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
— —' _ 3DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIOL JN

M WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

2,
I I Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 306 443 A , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE - DISPOSITION

Army James Earl Ray
#16 163 129

2-19-46

U SPen 
Leavenworth Kans

James Earl Ray 
#72498-L

7-7-55 PO Laws Forge 
Money Orders

3 yrs & 9 raos 
5-20-58 CR 
3-31-59 Max 
4-5-58 Cond Re 
on chg of PO 
forg POMO

PD
St Louis Mo

James Earl Ray
#81071

10-10-59 Susp Robbery

PD
St Louis Mo

James Earl Ray 
#81071

10-16-59 Susp Rob Steal 
& WA

SPen
Jefferson City Mo

Janes Earl Ray 
#00416

3-17-60 TC oper ratr veh 
w/o permission 
of owner Robb 
1st b/m DDW 
(2 chgs)

20 yrs (20,7,5 
cone)

St Hosp No 1
Fulton Mo

James Earl Ray
#37045 C-5

9-8-66
6

Patient

•J

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O? 14176



UNITF~ STATES DEPART/,^;;? OF ‘
OERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

Director.

306 443 A , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.3 • The following FBI record, NUMBER.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

4

VANTED:. James Ea 
perm of owner; ro 
extradite) Notify 
5-10-67

rl Ray fo 
ob 1st de
V/ar den S.

r escape 4-23-67 
;. b/m .of a D & II 
Pen Jefferson Cit

(oper M/V w/o 
V). (will 
7 Mo inf,rec

7

•4

I .. ..

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further, explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. . „.,. G0VISHM£„ Mimis 0,„CI; „„0_„MJI

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. <4176



■UNITET STATES DEPARTMENT OF ¥”WICE ' 
A^jeral bureau or investigml .

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 V

1-Bu'
Director.

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.The following FBI record, NUMBER 305 443 A

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE * DISPOSITION

WANTED BY BUREAU: 
MfBride, James Wa 
Jim, for UFAC-Rot 
Bu file #88-4173C 
CAUTION: ARMED &

James Ea 
lyon, W.C 
bery Firs
0.0. Kan 

DANGEROUS

rl Ray, aka, Jame 
. Herron, James 0 
t Fug Index #1214 
sas .City inf rec

s 
’Conner, 
26 
7-27-67

Alias: James Walt on

THIS PAGE SHOULD NOT BE DI SSEMINATED OUTSID E FBI

Information shown on this. Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. u s 6oviMam raiNTiKa o^ict, i»» o-wmst
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1-374 (Rev. 10-7-66)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 S010—106
MAY 1162 EDITION
GIA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : sac. Kansas City (88-9449)

FROM Director, FBI (88-41730)

DATE: AugUSt 15 , 1967

SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RAY, aka, FUGITIVE 
UFAC-ROBBERY FIRST

|Xj Enclosed is information extracted from subject’s identification record which may be of lead value. 
It is essential that any discrepancies be resolved through investigation in order to set forth only the most 
current description in future communications.

| | Enclosed is information extracted from the identification record of an individual who may or may
not be identical w'ith subject. It is desired that you conduct appropriate investigation at an early date to 
determine whether these individuals are identical. The results of this investigation should be promptly sub­
mitted to the Bureau by letter marked for the attention of the Special Investigative Division, and should be 
included in the next investigative report from your office. In the event it is determined this individual is not 
identical with your subject, endeavor to promptly develop additional data that will.identify your subject with a 
fingerprint record.

I | Enclosed are data supplementing that previously furnished your office.

| | A search of the name files of the Identification Division did not disclose a fingerprint record for
the above-named fugitive. Your office should endeavor to develop any additional data that will identify this 
individual with a fingerprint record. A copy of fingerprints, if available from any source, would be of material 
assistance. As complete a description as possible, together with any aliases that might have been used by 
the subject also should be obtained when interviewing relatives, acquaintances, and employers of the fugitive. 
Information concerning any enlistment in the Army, Navy, Air Force, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard Services of 
the United States, should, of course, be procured concerning this individual. This matter should be pursued 
vigorously.

IX I Signature available. | | Signature not available.

LX] Photographs and negative transmitted herewith. I | No photograph available in identification 
record. Endeavor to obtain and forward same to IdentificationDivision.

□

I I Washington Field Office | | Indianapolis Office | | San Antonio Office is requested to:

I I Conduct appropriate service search(es) and advise office of origin.
| | Obtainpnd forward to Identification Division copy of service prints if available.

Enc.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERA^ BUREAU OF IN^STIGATlON

REPORTING OFFICE

KANSAS CITT
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

KANSAS • CITIf
DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

6/23/67 - 8/18/67
TITLE OF CASE

JAMES
iANGEiyX

Earl. Raises
Herron

1 JaKHiS * ..
lasses McBride, 
Jam-O* Conner 
James Walton, 
Jones Calyon>X

. "Jin" - FUG^’IVKj

CHARACTER OF CASE

REPORT MADE BY

ROOT B. AYEilS

UFAC - P^BSM FIRST

TYPED BY 

w

Be title of this report is being marked changed to add 
aliases of JAMSS WALYOM and EARL JAMES as indicated on W’s
Identification. Record. The title is also changed to add an 
alias of 'WIL JAMES RAY, an alias furnished by Mr. H. F. LAW, 
Missouri State Penitentiary Identification and Secords Officer.

ESSENCES: /

Kansas City letter to Bureau, dated 7/20/67.
Bureau letter to Kansas City, dated 8/15/87.

tOHVie, AUTO.

TCCOgK'lSH^tENTS CLAIMED
FUO. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

ACQUIT­
TALS

Case has been:

L

APPROVED
• J

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE

1
3
2

Bureau (S3-41730) 
USA, Kansas City, Mo 
Springfield (Emc.1) 
St. Lem is (Enc.l)

Searched 
Smdized 
teed
Filed /

NotationsDissemination Record of Attached Report
Agency

Request Reed.

Date rwd.

How Fwd.

By
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KC 88-9449

ENCLOSURES:

To SPRINGFIELD:
One photograph of subject.

To ST. LOUIS:
One photograph of subject,

LEADS;

ST, LOUIS

AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI:

1. At Army Record Branch (MPRC), will review file 
of JAMES EARL RAY, ASN 16 163 129, for complete background 
data concerning subject,

2. At 1913 Hickory, will contact LUCILLE RYON, 
mother of subject for information regarding relatives, 
associates, background, habits, and whereabouts, and 
for any other information which may aid in locating him. 
Similarly interview subject’s brothers, JOHN and JERRY, at 
the same address,

3, Will contact logical neighbors to ascertain if 
subject has been in the area.

4. Will alert appropriate Police Officers in this 
area to be on the look-out for subject,

SPRINGFIELD

AT PONTIAC, ILLINOIS:

At State Penitentiary, under Number 19121, will 
examine records of subject in an attempt to develop con­
tacts, background and possible addresses.

B
(COVER PAGE)
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KC 88-9449

KANSAS CITY

AT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS:

Will examine records of subject under #72498-L, 
for information which may aid in locating him,

AT FULTON, MISSOURI: .

Will similarly review records of State Hospital 
Number 1.

C*
•(COVER PAGE)
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UN1SD STATES DEPARTMENT OF J^TICE 
Wederal bureau of investigation

Copy fa: 1 - USA# KANSAS CITY, ^ISSOUHI

Report of: EWEN B, Ams Office: ONSAS CITY
Date: 8/29/57

Field Office File if!: 88-9449 Bureau File #: 88-41730

Title: JASES MHL MY

Character: UNLAWFUL-FLIGHT TO AVOID C03FI®m - H0BBB8Y FIHST

Synopsis:

JAMES EAHL MAY, Inmate# Missouri State Penitentiary, 
(MSP), Jefferson City# Missouri# missed at the Penitentiary 
on April 23# 1937# Subject known at MSP as a ’’hide out guy** 
due to his habit of concealing himself within th© walls. 
Investigation indicated HAY concealed himself in bread bos 
and escaped fro® truck making delivery to an auxiliary 
farm# Ho was dropped as an escaped prisoner on 7/10/67, 
SAY was serving 20 years on charges of Armed Jobbery (1st) 
and for operating vehicle without owner1© consent. Authorised 
complaint filed before U.S. Commissioner, Jefferson City, 
Missouri on 7/20/67, charging KAY with violation Title 18# 
Section 1073, U. 8# C^e, Warrant issued. Subject’s criminal 
record dates back to 1949, He has been confined in Illinois
institutions as well as serving time in Federal Penitentiary, 
His mother and brothers reside in St, Louis, Missouri, RAY 
confined at State Hospital# Fulton# Missouri in 1968,- BECAUSE 
BAY KAS BEES CONVICTED OF BOBBERY WHi A DEADLY WEAPON TO 
ra^Trwwo^mrrinmicsH^r

DETAILS:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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EC 88-9449.

Thiscass is predicated ©a a letter, dated June 
19, 1997, from .Assistant United States Attorney WILLIAM A. 
KITCHEN, Kansas City, Missouri, enclosing a letter, dated 
June 3, 1967 from H. F. LAW, I dent i float ion and Records, . 
Missouri state Penitentiary, Mr. LAMF*s letter set forth 
th© following Information:

"The indicated subject was missing, from inside' the 
walls of the main Penitentiary on April 23, 1967 and 
since that date information has been discovered giving 
us-reasons to believe that ho has escaped., Wo also 
have reasons to believe Say has fled the stat®, to 
avoid presscutionj as all efforts to locate hi# have 
failed, ■ .

"This inante la described as a whit® male, age 39, 2® 
1 height 5*H”, chrls brown hair, blue

eyes, weight. 163, aedioa complexion and. medium build, 
He was- received here Starch 17j 1989, from th® St. Louis 
City Circuit Court, to servo 20 years for jobbery First 
Degree by means of a Dangerous & Deadly Weapon (2 digs.); 
Operating a Motor Vehicle without permission of ths 
Owner (29, 7, 5 Concurrent),

w?e should appreciate it if your office would cause a 
Federal warrant to bo issued against this individual. If 
ho is apprehended, outside of. the state of Missouri, the 
Department of Corrections will extradite hi® and pay the 
expenses thereof.".

On June 19, 1967, Mr., WILLIAM A, SITCOM requested 
an Unlawful Flight to Avoid Conf indent complaint be filed 
against JAMES BAB W.„

On Jun© 23, 1967, Mr. E,. F,„ LAW, mentioned above, 
advised SA THOMAS n._ WAVES that subject is haown as a "hide 
out guy” who stays hidden within the confines of th® Missouri 
State • Penitentiary for several days and has done so in th® 
past. He said there is considerable .speculation as to whether 
SAY had actually boon able to leave the prison,. Me said - 
investigation-,, to date, has failed to develop any Information 
as to bay’s whereabc-u is,.

2
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EC 83-9449
tohem?
1

The following investigation was conducted 
by IC WILLIAM C, MC DONALD:

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI:

On July 11, 1967, Missouri State Penitentiary, MSP, 
file number 09416, was reviewed. The following information was 
obtained:

JAMES EARL RAY, LISP ^-00416, was received at the 
MSP, March 17, 1960, from St, Louis City, to serve a term 
of twenty (20) years for the crim© of Robbery First, by 
means of a Dangerous and Deadly Weapon and operating a Motor 
Vehicle without permission of the owner. He was assigned 
to the Bakery Unit of the Food •Service ■Department, RAY was 
dropped from the MSP count on July 10, 1967, ”As it is 
assumed that he escaped”,

RAY was discovered absent prior to the 5;GO PM 
count on April 23, 1937, after a thorough search, at which 
time RAY could not be found.

Relatives listed in this file are;

Mother: LUCILLE RYON,
1913 Hickory St,, 
St, Louis, Missouri5

Brothers:
JOHN RAY, same address as mother;
JERRY RAY, * ” ”

RAY is described in this file as a white male, born 
at Alton, Illinois; height 5*11”; weight 163 

pounas; hair dark brown; eyes blue; complexion medium; 
occupation baker; previously incarcerated Leavenworth Federal 
Penitentiary; build medium; U.S, Army General Discharge, 
SN 16163129„
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KC 88-9449

On July 10, 1937, Mr, BERARD Co POIREY, Custodial 
Assistant Warden, Missouri State Penitentiary, advised that 
he had conducted an investigation into the escape of KAY. 
He said he had determined that an associate of RAY’s who 
worked with RAY in the bakery,had let RAY get into one of 
the large boxes consigned to the church farm, near Jefferson 
City, Missouri, and then had covered him up. He said one 
of the bread boxes had been received at the church farm in 
an exploded condition, and bread scattered over the truck. 
He said, therefore, it has been assumed by the prison 
officials that RAY actually escaped from the Penitentiary 
and is not inside the walls as previously thought possible. 
He said RAY was being dropped as an escaped inmate, as of 
July 10, 1967.

On July 19, 1967, Warden HAROLD SWENSON, Missouri 
State Penitentiary, said he has contacted several inmates of 
the Penitentiary who knew RAY, and they indicated to him that 
RAY had indicated he wanted to escape from the Penitentiary 
and leave the State of Missouri.

On July 20, 1967, a complaint, as authorised, was 
filed before United States Commissioner W. C, SHELBY at 
Jefferson City, Missouri, charging RAY with Unlawful Flight 
To Avoid Confinement in connection with the commission of 
a crime of Robbery First, in violation of Title 18, Section 
1073, United States Code. Bond returnable was set by the 
United States Attorney at $5,000.00 to the United States 
Commissioner at Jefferson City, Missouri.

Mr. SHELEY issued a warrant on the above complaint 
on July 20, 1967, which has been transmitted to the Office 
of the United States Marshal at Kansas City, Missouri.

On August 18, 1957, Mr, H. Fa LAUF, Records 
Officer, Missouri State Penitentiary, advised no further 
information has been developed regarding the whereabouts of 
subject.

On July 14, 1955, -Mr. WILLIAM L. RUDDELL, Post 
Office Inspector, Kansas City, Missouri, advised the Kansas 
City Division that JAMES EARL RAY and WALTER PERRY RIFE 
were arrested in Hannibal, Missouri, on March 22, 1955, and

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 83-9449

were charged with forgery of U, S. Postal Honey Orders, 
He advised that their investigation reflected that the 
burglary in which the money orders were stolen, was per­
petrated at Kellenillo, Illinois, at approximately 1:30 
AH on March 7, 1955, and that sixty-six blank Post Office 
money orders and a validating stamp were stolen,. He advised 
that some of these money orders were cashed at St, Louis; 
Miami, Florida; Tallahassee, Florida; St. Petersburg, Florida; 
New Orleans, Louisiana; Memphis, Tennessee; Hot Springs, 
Arkansas, and Kansas City, Missouri, and that thirty-four 
orders were recovered.

He stated that subjects had advised him that RAY 
owned a 1946 or 1947 Nash automobile, license number un­
known; that it had been traded for a 1949 Lincoln at the 
Amacker Motors, 135 HE 36th Street, Miami, Florida, on May 
14, 1955; and had been titled to WALTER P, BERRY, an alias ■ 
of RIFE, He said that RIFS and RAY claimed to have obtained 
the money orders from an unknown man in Quincy, Illinois,

On August 15, 1967, th© Identification Division of 
the F.B.I. furnished the following descriptive summary for 
JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #306 443 A;

Race
Sex
Dates of Birth

White 
Male

Places of Birth

Height 
Weight 
Complexion 
Eyes 
Hair 
Build 
.Occupations
Scars and marks

Addresses

Decatur, Illinois;
Quincy, Illinois;
Alton, Illinois.

Approximately 5’10’*
174 pounds, September, 1966
Ruddy
Blue
Brown
Medium
Laborer; baker
Small scar on center of forehead; 
scar in palm of right hand.

St, Louis, Missouri, March, 1960; 
2015 Park, St. Louis, Missouri, 
October, 1959; Quincy, Illinois, 
July, 1955, March, 1955, April, 1950;

5
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KC 88-9449

Hotel Quincy, Quincy, Illinois, 
March, 1955; Victor Hotel,' Quincy 
Illinois, March, 1955, August, 
1954; 1429 Chery, Hannibal, 
Missouri, March, 1955; 853 West 
Fullerton, Chicago, Illinois, 
May., 1952; 805 Alby Street, 
Alton, Illinois, July, 1951,

Fingerprint Classification:

16 M 9 U COO 12 Ref 9
M 4 W 101 12

NCIC Fingerprint Classification;

16131100121211121117 ,

. On August 3, 1967, the Identification Division 
of the F,B,I, furnished the following identification for 
subject under IB I 306 443 A;,
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KC 88-9449

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGSRPRINTS-'

NAME AND 
NUMBER

ARRESTED OR
RECEIVED • CHARGE DISPOSITION

SO, Los 
Angeles, 
Calif.

James 
Earl Ray 
#3-119908

10/11/49 susp burg

PS
Los Angeles, 
Calif.

SO Cedar 
Rapids,lo^a

James
Earl Ray 

:#139848

James E. 
Ray 
#5937

10/11/49

4/18/50

■ susp 459PC 
(burg)

vag ■

£

8 eos Co JI sp;
2 yrs Prb srv 
1st 90 das Co 
JI 146 12-30-49
CS129438

PD Alton Ill James 
Earl 
Ray 
#7514

7/23/51 ■ no-oper.lic 
np St Lie - 
no City Lie

- rel to pay 
later

PD Chicago, 
Illinois

James 
Ray 
#D90096

5/6/52 Robb(Gun) GJ $3000

Cook Co JI 
Chicago, 
Illinois

James 
Ray 
#131165

5/9/52 Rob 6/13/52 sent 
to Pent’y 
1-2 yrs.

SP Joliet, 
Illinois

James 
E.

, Ray 
#32419

6/13/52 Rob

SP Pontiac, 
Illinois

James E*
Ray 
#19121

7/7/52 
in trans 
from 
Joliet

Rob 1-2 yrs 
3/12/54
disch

SO 
Edwardsville, 
Illinois

James
Earl
Kay ‘
#2640

8/30/54 B & L
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EC 88-9449

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS

NAME AND ARRESTED OR
NUMBER RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD Hannibal, 
Missouri

James E. 3/23/55 Inv
Ray B & E
#40714 Post

Office

St Hwy Pat 
Macon,Mo,

James 3/23/55 cashing rel to Postal
Earl stolen inspector
Ray .- postal Kans City,
#B-3376 money Mo. 3/24/55

orders

USM
Kansas City, 
Mo.

James 3/28/55 forg sent to
Earl US 15 mos
Ray Postal custody AG
#12018 Money

Order
SO 
Kansas City, 
Mo.

James 3/28/55 Fcrg- 7/7/55
Earl Govt 3 yrs & 9
Ray Mos,
#29637

Array Jases 2/19/46
Earl
Ray
#16 163 129

U Span 
Leavenworth, 
Kansas

James 7/7/55 PO 3 yrs &
Earl Laws . 9 nos
Ray Forge 5/20/58 CR
#72498-L Money 3/31/59 Max

Orders 4/5/58
Coad Rel on 
chg of PO

,. ■ .forg POMO

PD
St. Louis, 
Mo.

James 10/10/59 susp
Earl Robbery
Ray
#81071

8
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KC 83-9449

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS

NAME AND ARRESTED OR '
NUMBER RECEIVED -CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD
St, Louis,
Mo,

James 10/16/59 Susp Rob
Earl Steal &
Ray FOA
#81071

SPen 
Jefferson City, 
Missouri

Janes 3/17/60 TC oper 20 yrs
Earl mtr veh (20,7,5,
Ray vz/o cone)
#00416 permission

of owner x 
Robb 1st b/m. 
DDW (2 digs)

St IIoso
No 1
Fulton,
Mo,

James 9/8/66 Patient
Earl
Ray
#37045

C-5

This record further reveals that RAY has also 
used the aliases of JAMES MC BRIDE, JAMES WALYON, W,C, 

HERRON, JAMES O’Cera, JAMES WALTON and JIM,

9$
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United States of America

1 Commissioner’s Docket No. 2.

Case No. 316

COMPLAINT for VIOLATION of

JAMM MHL KO
U.S.C. Title 1$

Section 1073

BEFORE.
Name of Commissioner

The undersigned complainant being duly sworn states:

Jefferson Cits# &«
Address of Commissioner

That on or about April 23# ,19 $7, at Jeffersm Ci by# Missouri

in the

Westarn District of Missouri

(i) JA^IS EARL MY

did® unlawfully flso fro® the Stat® of Missouri to avoid confinement 
In th© ^usml Stats Penitentiary# Jefferson C-ity#M®scmrl whoro 
ha was confined and serving a Suntonoe of 20 yaara lor robbery«

And the complainant states that this complaint is based on

I? MY disappeared fro® ths Missouri State Penitentiary at J$f» 
fora on ^ity# Missouri on JiprH 23# 1967#

2» Be has not boon located In the Psnltenti&ry am bulletins to 
all law onform-.n^ agencies in Missouri has not disoloseu his 
whereabouts«

3* harden KA ROW ^HiUMBI# Mid sou ri stat© Penitentiary# Jefferson 
City# Missouri Investigated the ©scape of MX and has det^rssined# 
that prior to ths escape# MX oonfidod'in other inmates that ho ■ 
^tended to escape from the Miss© .ri 3tato Peal ten tlax^y ami ttere® 
after go to sass other state#

And the complainant-further states that he believes that
HAROLD b^iiSj^ harden# MSP# Jefferson vlty# Missouri

are material witnesses in relation to this charge.

'Signature of Complainant.

Spsd&al Agent
July 20# '67 ""dffic'ia'rTiih." "’

Sworn to before me, and subscribed in my presence,.......................................„., 19....... .

United States Commissioner.

(1) Insert name of accused.
(2) Insert statement of tho essential facts constituting the offense charged.

FPI—LK—12-8-65—190M—5582
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SAC (88-9449)

IC LEONARD L. AYRES (P)

9/14/67

JAMES EARL RAY, 
aka - FUGITIVE 
UFAC - ROBBERY FIRST
OO;KC
Bufile: 88-41730

Rerep SA ROWEN B. AYEES dated 8/29/67 at Kais as City.

CARL F. ZARTER, Administrative Assistant, U.S. Penitenitary 
(USP), Leavenworth, Kansas, on Sept. 12, 1967, advised that USP 
file # 72498-L, pertaining to JAMES EARL RAY, is now stored at the 
Federal Records Center, GSA, 2306 East Bannister Road, Kansas City, 
Missouri, Attention - Cheif, Reference Service Branch, GSA - Accession 
Number 65 A 10, in Boxes 85327 - 87468.

LEAD:

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI:

Will, at the Federal Records Center, examine records of 
subject under USP file # 72498-L, for information which may aid in 
locating him, pursuant to KC lead rerep at Leavenworth, Kansas.

BECAUSE RAY HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF ROBBERY WITH A DEADLY .WEAPON 

AND BECAUSE OF HIS CONFINEMENT IN A STATE HOSPITAL, HE SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

NOTE: Personnel covering above KCMO lead should reciwve
----- copy of rerep (Serial 14).

KC 
88-9449 
LLA/ 
(3)
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SAC, KANSAS CITY (88-9449) 10/19/67

SAC, ST. LOUIS (38-7447) RUC

JAMES EBL RAY, aka
FUGITIVE
UEAC-AHW ROBBERY
CO;® >

Rerep of SA ROW! B.' AYERS dated 8/29/67 at KC.

Enclosed for the KC Division are nine copies of an 
investigative insert reflecting investigation conducted at 
St. Louis.

ARMED AND. DANGEROUS .

X» Kansas City (enc. 9)
1 «» St. Louis
CBB/leh
(3)

SEARnHFn/ indexer.
SERI ALI^EIL^Lf I IE

/ OCT 211967
FBI — KANSAS CITY
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FEDERA> BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

RLFLREXCLS:

REPORTING OFFICE

BABBAB CITY

OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE

12/30/27

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

K/31/S7 - 10/3/47
TITLE OF CASE

■ JAKES EARL KAY, $ka - 
FUGITIVE

REPORT MADE BY

3A R0<N A AYERS'
TYPED BY

CHARACTER OF CASE

Kansas City report of SA iiO^ B. AYERS, dated 9/29/67.
St. Louis letter to Kansas City, dated 10/19/27, (Interoffice).

ENCLOSURES; .

■ •TO CHICAGO:

One copy of referenced report of SA RDWLH B, AYERS, 
at Kansas City, dated 8/29/67.

ACC0M?LI5hMlN?3: HOHL

Case has been: Pending over one year | I.Yes ^] No; Pending prosecution over six months f | Yes f ~~1 No

APPROVED SPECIAL AGENT«i-r«uvtu IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

1 - bureau (88-^1730)
2 - Chicago (uics.I)
2 - Springfield
2 - It, Louin (55-7^7) 

^» Kans as City
Searched , , ,/'
Seriaiized .
Hidexed _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Piled

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations'
Agency

Request Reed.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By
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KC 88-9W

LEADS; .

CHICAGO DIVISION

At Wheeling, Illinois

Will attempt to locate and interview JERRY RAY, 
Box 22, brother of subject, regarding whseabouts of subject, 
associates, relatives, and for any other information which 
r>ight aid in locating subject.

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

In addition to investigation already requested 
of the Springfield Division, the following should be conducted;

At Alton, Illinois

1. Will attempt to establish the wharea&uts. of 
GEORGE RAY, father of subject, formerly of 533 East Broadway 
and ©other, LUCILLE of the sass adress. However, it is 
noted that LUCILLE RAY aay be an aunt, who was last known 
to resids in St. Louis, Missouri. ■ •

2. Will contact WILLIAM MAHEU, 1118 East 7th Street, 
a former address of subject, as listed’in military records 
as 533 Eroadway, Alton, Illinois (19^5). ,

At Quincy, Illinois .

Will conduct logical investigation to locate 
subject, it being noted he resided at 215 Oak Street in 13^8; 
in care of LUCILLE RYAN, and 21^ Spring Street in 1952.

ST. LOUIS DIVISION

At St. Louis, Missouri

At 1135 South 10th Street, will attempt to 
locate LUCILLE RYA&, probably an aunt, rather than mother 
of subject, and ascertain from her the location cf subject 
and the nanus of all of his relatives with their addresses. 
Set out appropriate leads.

( COVER PAGE)
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UNI*^) STATES DEPARTMENT OF jAlCE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION^

Copy to:

Report of: 
Date:

■i Office;

Field Office File if: si SiM Bureau File # W3<

Title: JAM

Character: FLIC KO rz, FIR

Synopsis: Fil
RAY

St. Louis,

al racer t
to wr was raost In 

sth l^th, Lt
Fars -e ex

F r A ’•' A I’
F

A
r 1 5 &

a.
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WCH:jab
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Ths following investiration was conducted by 
IC VILLTAH C. MC DONALD; '

At Fulton, Missouri:

On August 31, 1967, ROBERT HOS^OJ, Ra^xstrar, 
State Hospital No. 1, advised that JAMES EARL FAY was 
received on September 8, 1966, end diacha.rge^ on .
October 21, 1906.- Mr, HOSCCY stated that RAY had been 
sent for examination due to his attempted escape from the 
Missouri State Penitentiary। however, it was determined 
that RAY was actually hidin- out inside the walls and no 
escape charge was filed.

’dr, - RCSSOM stated that after examining FAY' it 
was.determined that he had no mental disease or defect an 
recommended his return to the Missouri State Penitentiary* 
Jefferson City, Missouri.,' . ■ "

Hr.■PCCSOJ advised that, according to his record 
there is no information to reflect that RAY is dangerous.

Hr»«'R0SS03 stated that the Only relative listed 
this file is J£R»y "'J, Brother, Bex 22, Wheeling, Illino
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KC 8MMS

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
ROUni c. AYERS: "

At Leavenworth, Kansas:

CARL F. ZARTFR, Administrative Assistant, IL S. 
Penitentiary CUSP), Leavenworth, Kansas, on September 12, 1967, 
advised that USP file number 72408-L, pertaining to JAMES 
EARL RAY is new stored at the Federal Records Center, GSA, 
2308 East Bannister Road, Kansas City, Niwcri, Attention - 
Chief, Reference Service Branch, GSA - Accession Rusher 65 A 10
in Boxes 85327 - 87468.
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Th© following investigation was conducted by 
Investigative Clerk JAMES W. HEIGHT:

AT ms as CITY, MISSOURI:

On October 2, 1967, Mr. JAMES H. YATES, Archives 
Assistant, Federal Records Center - General Services Administration, 
2306 East Bannister Road, made available U. S. Penitentiary, 
Leavenworth, Kansas, file number 72493-L pertaining to JAMES 
EARL RAY, from which the following infoi'mation was obtained:

HAY was sentenced on July 1, 1955, in U, S. District 
Court, Kansas City, Missouri, to a tern of three years and nine 
months on a charge of Forgery of U. S. Post Office Money Orders. 
He was committed to U, S. Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, on 
July 7, 1955, and was given a Conditional Release from that 
institution on April 5, 1958, the period of supervision 

terminating October 2, 1958,

At time of admission to U, S. Penitentiary, Leaven­
worth, RAY listed the following relatives:

GEORGE RAY, Father, (Deceased);
MARY RAY, Mother, (Deceased);
LUCILLE RYAN, Aunt, 103 N. 12th St,, Quincy, Illinois.

RAY requested numerous changes of address for his 
aunt, Mrs. LUCILLE RYAN, while she resided in Quincy, Illinois. 
She resided at Lancaster, Missouri, for a brief period, and the 
last known address for Mrs. RYAN was 1135 South 10th Street, 
St, Louis, Missouri.

On December 20, 1955, RAY requested permission to 
correspond with a cousin, JERRY RYAN, 339-^ South 7th Street, 
Quincy, Illinois, however, the request was denied. He also 
requested permission to correspond with an uncle, WILLIAM 
MAHER, 1113 East 7th Street, Alton, Illinois,.

j Records reflect RAY served in U. S. Army, Serial
No. BA 16163129, ,from February of 1946, to December 23, 1943, 
at which time he was given a discharge under honorable 
conditions by reason of ineptness and lack of adaptability
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for military duty. Ho was on foreign service from July 18, 
1946, to December 21, 1943.

Records further reflect that RAY has no trades or 
skill and during his period of confinement at IT. S. Penitentiary 
Leavenworth, he was not interested in vocational training or 
self-improvement programs. He claims to have completed ten 
grades of public school at the age of 16 in Alton, Illinois. 
RAY claims he is an only child and that his father died in 
1947 and his mother died in 1949,

5
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The folWisg iswstigati<» -ws c®Mted-by SA MIS 
Br^BI^St St. Usis, aiw^l:

A cheeh of tM records of-fW'M* issis Police De* 
partssest ©a S^tMw- S, XSS7, reflected ths- datail-s §w»d« . 
lag th® arrest of safest, MT, ia c§swtX«® witb the arsfed' 
r&bW| oftba STos^r Siers, 34X7 Ghia Btoi is St# tois, cm 
Cetobor 19, 1559, and al®o reflected that -co April 23, 10*57, a 
teletype w received &® the ’W&n st yiss«X Xtats ibuita® 
tiary at-MMm CU^ Wi^if is connection Mth the recent 
•escape of subject# fr® that IsMitstiesu .Poteet Ives 
5SASC# AO Md miss SWBCSj assigned to th® 3rd Bistrict, 
St. toils. Wlies Departssant# emdwted inw^tigatisa on • the s^ss' 
•data, la os effort to l^gte gusset. A ©beck by these officers', 
at 'ISIS WiJ Awaw, W. Paris Awaw, -sad ISIS HScMcsy Street, 
gTOVioss sfiti^ms listed for sub.Jest, Mia mother and other 
relatives? dwlopstl bo M»Mi® whatever of subject or' other 
sabers of his fslly*

On ©etober 3, 1W# SW CWm, residing at.IMS 
Elehcry Strwt, advised sho Md resided at that address for the 
last cassia ©£'years -and had sever secs object* or any ©f'Ms 
whtlws. . inwtlgattoa ^ the ^Xg^wta4 of 1013 Hicliw 
Street, revealed this to W a Might® d area-.and'th® mjerity of . 
tho<residences few<bm ©vacated prep^atory-to Miag tfeggligfed, 
Sabers of failles still residing in the area wra interview^ 
md all tel#fi ®w having hswa :a MT family residing la the 
area since they have resided there •

Ai the lisa© of the contact• with officers AW and- 
BMW at th© 3rd District, Datectiw S0BE8T ISS1W and 
several -other1 sobers ©1 th© 3rd District Detect Ive Bureau, who 
are personally acquainted with s^®sX# -MT, tm advised of his ■ 
fugitive states sad ®IX praised to be alert £sr any available 
Msmtl«s concerning-th® whereabouts ©f -subject co? makers, of 
his fwtXy. ’

A ^?lw css September 13, W7, by IC EM M. HOST 
of the •military Service ^records on file- at tM Mil toy Ms®* 
Ml Secords Conies^ St. Louis, Migewi, fw XSl^ -EM MT, 
Serial HjsW IS 1^3 120, indicated J# enli^te^^ la. the united 
States Aw w'^taw-'i^, XS^S, at. Kast St® Louis, Illinois,
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SL SH44? -
and served ® active duty until Deceaiber 23, IMS, at ^ch th® 
he-^as given a General Discharge as a Wivatc Wst Class at 
CsapM3wJ>-.B» horsey-/ by reason-of inaptsesa .and lack ©f adapt* 
ability for military service •'■

Secord. indicated he w UU^ S^' convicted by a
Special CeurMh^tUl for being ^faat Sa qw^ters anti braking . 
a»e^.". > feS'£®t»£4i $©■:•&§• eesOae^ at to4 laW for three,-, 
^emths gad forfeit’W«C-O' W Eoath.#r &sr wnths.

Records sis# 'Indicated M-received'treatmat fw goner* 
sfegW.®y#His ^lie -lie w of-th® military..

The following MchEi'G’J^ lafimaatloaz
is contained la the Halted States Assy' records tea? MT:

Bat® :®4 place ©f birth

Height
ISight
Baes
Snir
Sre®
Military- C«wH®
Civilian ■ Cwg#^

.' Adtem '

Illinois 
am** 
145 pe^-ds 
Whits■ 
Blaek .
Mm

] Aites

Relatives

>h&t^ap?i .

MUW MUot ■ 
Coto Satclwjj
538 BmsWf Alton, 
Illinois, Bttwy» Wf 
215 0ak -Street* ■ Quincy,. 
Illinoiss. He^w, 1M8; 
la csre df Mrs* WCIMS BW,. 
214 Spring Street, Quincy, 
UMsaia, 3517, 1932.
Sather, '
Mother, WSIO BAT, both of 
S38 a# Broadway, Alts©, 
Illinois, -February, IMS. 
fe^; available.

7ft
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SAC, KANSAS CITY (88-9449)

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (88-5361)

10/30/67

-RUC-

JAMES EARL RAY, aka -
FUGITIVE
UFAC - ROBBERY FIRST x

(00: KANSAS CITY)
Bufile 88-41730

Re report of SA ROWEN B. AYERS, dated 8/29/67, at 
Kansas City.

TOM DUFFY, Records Office, Illinois State Penitentiary, 
Pontiac Branch, Pontiac, Illinois, was contacted 10/23/67.
He advised that records pertaining to JAMES EARL RAY, Pontiac 
#19121, FBI #306-443A, have been reduced to micro film. He 
advised that all that is kept on micro film is certain cata- 
gories.

The micro film records pertaining to subject were 
reviewed by SA ARTHUR LEE WOODS, on 10/23/67. Records reveal 
that RAY was received at the Illinois State Penitentiary, Joliet, 
Illinois, on 6/13/52 on the charge of robbery to serve a one to 
two year sentence on a plea of guilty from Cook County, Illinois. 
RAY was released upon expiration of a short term sentence on 
3/12/54.

Subject listed relatives as follows:

Father, GEORGE RAY, deceased.

Mother, Mrs. LUCILLE RYAN, 214 Spring Street, Quincy, 
Illinois.

Brothers, JOHN and JERRY, both at home with mother.

Correspondence file was checked and determined the 
only person who corresponded with subject while he was incar­
cerated at the Pontiac Prison was his mother, Mrs. LUCILLE 
RYAN. , /■

2* - Kansas City (88-9449)
1 - Springfield (88-5361) 
ALW/eab 
(3)

'

SEARCHED^.^. .INDEXED___
SERIALJZElC^~FILEl£^Cj, 

- NOV 1-1967
, / Ftfl —KANSAS Clift-
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SI 88-5361

Subject, while incarcerated, had no visitors.
Records fail to reveal any associates or former addresses 
for subject.
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11/24/67SAC, KANSAS CITY (88-9449)

SAC, SPRH7GFIELD (38-5361) P.

JAMES EARL RAY, Aka -
FUGITIVE
UFAC •> ROBERT FIRST

(00: KC)

Re KC report of SA -ROWEN B. AYERS, dated 10/30/67.

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
ROBERT C. HAINES:

AT ALTON, ILLINOIS

Records of the Alton Police Department and the
Credit Bureau of Alton, were, reviewed on 11/15/67 and found 
to contain no reference for the subject or his father, GEORGE 
RAY.

It is noted that at the time of his admission to
the U.S. Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, RAY indicated his 
father and mother were both deceased.

Investigation at 1118 East 7th Street, to locate
and interview WILLIAM MAKER disclosed that the house if now 
vacant.

A review of the records of tie Alton PD and the
Credit Bureau of Alton in connection with WILLIAM MAHER was 
unproductive in developing information c once inning his current 
whereabouts.

Records of the Illinois Bell Telephone Company and
a review of the City Directory of Alton, Illinois, and of 
Wood River - East Alton were unproductive with regard to 
MAHER.

•Kansas City (88-9449)
"2 - SI (83-5361)
RCH:sjs
(4)
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SI 88-5361

On 11/16/67, DOROTHY WALKEH, clerk, U.S. Post Office 
reviewer records of that office and advised that there was 
no removal notice on file for MAHER.

Investigation continuing Springfield Division.
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SAC, KANSAS CITY (88-9449) 12/21/67

SAC, ST. LOUIS (38-7447) (RUC)

JAMES EARL RAY, aka - J
FUGITIVE
UFAC - ROBBERY FIRST ,
00: Kansas City

Re report of SA ROWEN B, AYERS dated 10/30/67 
at Kansas City.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA CLETIS B. BIDE'WELL at St. Louis, Missouri.

A check of the St. Louis City Directory reflected 
no address listed for 1135 South Tenth Street. A visual 
inspection of the area revealed no residence addresses on 
the west or. odd-numbered side of the 1000 block of South 
Tenth Street. The highest odd-numbered address in this 
block was 1133, which is a business establishment which * 
was built a few years ago.

■ An inspection of the St. Louis City Directories
and St. Louis Telephone Directory listed a LUCILLE RYAN, 
4992 Lansdowne, an employee of the Land Clearance and 
Housing Authority, who was determined not to be identical 
with any relative of subject RAY.

Also listed was a Mrs. LUCILLE RYAN, 8747 New 
Hampshire, who also advised upon interview she was not 
a relative of subject JAMES EARL RAY.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-Kansas City 
- St. Louis

CBB:jc
(3)
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DIRECTOR, FBI (88-41730) 12/29/67

StlC, KANSAS CITY (38-9449) P

JAMES EARL RAY, alia -
FUGITIVE;
UFAC - ROBBERY FIRST
00 KC

Ro FBI Handbook, Part I (39), Pages 25 and 25.

The file on the captioned individual has been 
reviewed and it does not appear that an Identification 
Order should be issued for the subject at this time.

Investigation currently is continuing for the
purpose of locating and interviewing relatives and associates 
of the subject and it is believed that this information 
might well result in the location of the subject.

10

3 Bureau
Kansas City

I JLK:ksw
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE

TrA^AC* HTW

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

VAVCJAQ rTW

DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

TITLE OF CASE

W.3 EARL FAY, aha - 
FUGITIVE

REPORT MADE BY" — - TYPED BY

CHARACTER*'OF 'CASt

UPAC - ROBBERY HES?

REFERENCES: Kansas City report of SA ROWEN B. AYERS, 10/30/67.
Springfield letter to Kansas City, 10/SS/67. (Interoffice)
Springfield letter to Kansas City, 11/24/67. ’*

LEADS
CHICAGO, SPBWI^D AND ST. IRITIS (IM®ICN)

Ono copy of this report is submitted for the 
inform tion of Chicago, Springfield and St. Louis, all whoa have 
current investigation outstanding to locate the subject.

RECOVERIESCON VIC. FINES SAVINGSFUG.AUTO.

ACCO M PLI^MEHtS "CLAlW

^ | No; Pending prosecution over six monthsCase has been:

ACjQUIT- 
TALS

APPROVED
SPECIAL AGENT 

IN CHARGE

COPIES MADE:

1
1

Bureau (33-41730) 
Chiengo (Info)

1 Springfield (33-5361)(Info)
i St. Louis (Info) 

Kansas City (63-9449)
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